# 08-31-1999

10.1.21.1.81		TRADEMARKS ONLY		8/26/99				
		nts and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.						
1.	Name of conveying party(ies	):	2. Name and address	ss of receiving party(ies):				
	SG Trustee LLC		Name:	Outside, Inc.				
	` '	Association Limited Partnership	Street Address:	: Intellectual Property Department  700 State Road 46 East Batesville, Indiana 47006-8835				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  ☐ Yes ☑ No			□ Individual(s) citizenship □ Association □ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership ⊠ Corporation-State <u>Indiana</u> □ Other					
3.		☐ Merger☐ Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:   (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   Yes   No					
4. A.	Application number(s) or reg Trademark Application Nos. and 75/559,164		B. Trademark registration No.(s) 1,977,294; 2,009,432; 2,189,244; 2,213,409; and 2,213,410					
	Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ☒ No							
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: Eight (8)					
	Internal Address: Intellectua	P. Filomena l Property Department Linney & Evans LLP	7. Total fee (37 CF	R 3.41):\$215.00				
	135 North	Indiana Plaza Pennsylvania Street lis, Indiana 46204	8. Deposit account authorized to cha	number: 02-3223. Commissioner arge any defect in fees, or credit said deposit account.				
4.000 NT.	AV. 20000410 751/7/AF		(Attach duplicate deposit account)	e copy of this page if paying by				
1999 MTHAI1 00000149 75443605 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  481 40.00 OP								
482	State and signature 175.00 OF	) (	formation is true and correct	and any attached copy is a true				

08/30

01 FC 02 FC

copy of the original document.

Anthony P. Filomena, #44,108 Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 3

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

For and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, **SG Trustee LLC**, as sole trustee under a Declaration of Trust dated July 2, 1999 of AMATECH Business Trust, a Massachusetts, U.S.A., business trust, being a successor-in-interest to AMATECH Corp., a Massachusetts, U.S.A., corporation, 531 Main Street, Acton, Massachusetts, and Allen Medical Systems, Inc., an Ohio, U.S.A., corporation, 5198 Richmond Road, Bedford Heights, Ohio, (hereinafter "Assignor"), hereby assigns, sells, transfers and sets over effective as of July 30, 1999 to **Outside, Inc.**, an Indiana, U.S.A., corporation (hereinafter "Assignee") the entire rights, title, and interests that Assignor owns in and to the trademarks, the applications for registration and registrations thereof set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said marks, and all claims for profits or damages due or accrued by reason of past, present, or future infringements, dilution, damage, or injury to said marks or associated goodwill, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for, Assignee's own use and behalf and for the use of Assignee's successors, assigns and legal representatives. Assignor will without further compensation performs such lawful acts and execute all further documents as Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully the assignment of such trademarks.

effectuate fully the assignment of such trace	demarks.
	SG TRUSTEE LLC (Assignor)
	By: Kelly
	Printed: Kip Var Steen burg
	Title: Manager, SG Trustee LLC  Date: 7/30/99
STATE OF MA )	NOWLEDGMENT
COUNTY OF SUFFULK )	.*
Acknowledged before me, a Notary I hand and notarial seal this day of	Public, within and for said County and State. WITNESS my SULY , 1999.
My Commission Expires:	
My Commission Expires Feb. 16, 2001	Morary Public Gitzgerald.
Resident of MDDETEX County.	AINA MARIE FITZGERALD Printed Name
::ODMA\MHODMA\DT1;239297;1	

TRADEMARK REEL: 001950 FRAME: 0736

#### **EXHIBIT A**

<u>Mark</u>	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Date Registered	Country/Region
O.R. DIRECT	74-552,081	July 21, 1994	1,977,294	May 28, 1996	United States
ALLEN	74-609,134	Dec. 9, 1994	2,009,432	Oct. 22, 1996	United States
DURA-BOARD	75-323,188	July 11, 1997	2,189,244	Sep. 15, 1998	United States
FEATHER LIFT	75-268,390	Apr. 2, 1997	2,213,409	Dec. 22, 1998	United States
PAL	75-268,391	Apr. 2, 1997	2,213,410	Dec. 22, 1998	United States
SUNBURST	75-443,605	Mar. 3, 1998	Pending		United States
BLUE VELVET	75-525,901	July 27, 1998	Pending		United States
SNUG VAC	75-559,164	Sep. 25, 1998	Pending		United States

### **Other Marks**

BANANA BOOTS SIMPLICITY KNEE CRUTCH BIOTRAC JOINT TECHNOLOGY **SOFT STRETCH** CARPA TABLE THE PREPPER **CHAIR** THE TWISTER CLEAR VIEW DRAPE TRI-CLAMP COMFORT CARE URO CATCHER CYSTO TABLE BAGS YELLOFINS and design CYSTO-LIFT ANDREWS (knee pad) DELUXE ARMBOARD CLARK DIRECT CLAMP **EUROPEAN DURA-BOARD DOUGHY SOFT FOOTHUGGER DURASOFT** MEMORY (foam) EASY ARMBOARD PASSIONATE ABOUT POSITIONING **EZ STRAP** SAM LIFE POLE **SMART** LIFT ASSIST **SUPRAFAB MIGHTY CART** SUPRAFAB PLUS MIGHTY RACK **BLUE SUPRAFAB** NICE 'N LIGHT WILSON (frame pad)

**XSENSOR** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 001950 FRAME: 0737

**NISSEN STRAP** 

PEE-WEE STIRRUPS